SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-WALLACE COUNTY

SECTION 23, Block XX, Jacobs River Hundred Area, 5 acres, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 180, folio 124. (S.O. Plan 4501.)

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/572; D.O. 8/75)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of August 1963.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XI, Newcastle Survey District, Waipa County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of August 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 2 11.7 Land on D.P. 2864, Part Lot 1, D.P. 4713, and part Allotment 47, Horotiu Parish.
 0 0 10.5 Land on D.P. 24500.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8201 (S.O. 41620) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/1176; D.O. 20/7/26)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VI, Karioi Survey District, Raglan County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of August 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Raglan County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VI, Karioi Survey District, Raglan County, adjoining or passing through:

A. R. P.

1 1 20·9 Part Allotment 50, Whaingaroa Parish and Lot 1
and Part Lot 2, D.P. 11514, being Allotments
146, 147, 50c, and 148 and part Allotment 50,
Whaingaroa Parish; coloured green on plan.

0 0 18·0 Part Lot 2, D.P. 11514, being part Allotment 50,
Whaingaroa Parish; coloured green on plan.

1 Lot 1 and part Lot 2, D.P. 11514, being part Allotment 50,
Whaingaroa Parish; coloured green on plan.

2 Allotment 50, Whaingaroa Parish; coloured green on plan.

Allotment 50, Whaingaroa Parish; coloured green on plan.

0 0 02.6 Part Land on D.P. 6923, being part Allotment 95, Whaingaroa Parish; coloured green, edged green on plan.

1 0 05.4 Allotment 145, and part Allotment 95, Whaingaroa Parish and part land on D.P. 6923, being part Allotment 95, Whaingaroa Parish; coloured green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6689 (S.O. 40906) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/2/888/0; D.O. 18/7/22)

Amending a Licence Authorising Amethyst Power Ltd. to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity and to Erect and Use Electric Lines

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of August 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council dated the 12th day of May 1954, and published in the Gazette on the 13th day of the same month at page 826, as amended by the Order in Council dated the 13th day of April 1959, and published in the Gazette on the 23rd day of the same month at page 520, authorising Amethyst Power Ltd., to use water for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect and use electric lines, as follows:

1. By deleting clause 5 thereof and substituting the following

"DURATION OF LICENCE"

- "5. Unless sooner lawfully determined this licence shall continue in force until the 31st day of March 1975, or until electrical energy is available from an electric power board or other general public source, whichever is the earlier."
- 2. By deleting clause 6 thereof and substituting the following clause:

"SYSTEMS OF SUPPLY"

"6. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (d), and (f) of regulation 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935."

3. By deleting the Schedule thereto and substituting the following:

"SCHEDULE

"SCHEDULE

"Lines for the supply of electrical energy by the systems of supply hereinbefore described within that area in the Westland Land District, Westland County bounded by a line commencing at the summit of the Whitcombe Pass situated in Block XVI, Whitcombe Pass Survey District, and proceeding south-westerly generally along the summit of the Main Divide of the Southern Alps to Beta Peak, situated in Block VII, Tyndall Survey District; thence north-westerly along a right line to Trig. Station G.C., Mt. Hercules, situated in Block VIII, Whataroa Survey District, again north-westerly along a right line to Trig. Station C.M., situated in Block XIV, Mt. Oneone Survey District, and its production to the mean high-water mark of the Tasman Sea; thence north-easterly generally along the said mean high-water mark to the right (northern) bank of the Mikonui River, situated in Block I, Totara Survey District; thence generally southerly and easterly up the right bank of the said river to its source, situated in Block XII, Totara Survey District; thence southerly and easterly along a right line to the right bank of the Whitcombe River, at its junction with the Price River, situated in Block V, Murray Survey District; thence southerly up the right bank of the said Whitcombe River to the point of commencement. As the said area is more particularly shown outlined in green on the plan marked N.Z.E.D. 606 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/2109)

Consenting to the Assignment to William Harry Paterson, of Titirangi, Havelock, Farmer, by Ellen Castilla Paterson and John Andrew Paterson, as Trustees of the Estate of Douglas Halbertson Paterson, of Their Rights, Powers, and Privileges Under an Order in Council Authorising William Harry Paterson to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of August 1963

Present: His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the assignment to William Harry Paterson, of Titirangi, Havelock, farmer, by Ellen Castilla Paterson and John Andrew Paterson, as trustees of the estate of Douglas Halbertson Paterson, of their rights, powers, and privileges under an Order in Council dated the 24th day of October 1951, and published in the Gazette on the 1st day of November 1951 at page 1638.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/1549)